

No. 33179-2

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

ROBERT E. LARSON, TYLER W. GASSMAN and
PAUL E. STATLER,

Plaintiff-Appellants,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Defendant-Respondent.

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE INNOCENCE NETWORK AND
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF WASHINGTON**

Diane M. Meyers
Madeline Engel
MILLER NASH GRAHAM & DUNN LLP
2801 Alaskan Way, Suite 300
Seattle, Washington 98121
(206) 624-8300

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
The Innocence Network*

David Whedbee
MacDONALD HOAGUE & BAYLESS
705 2nd Avenue, Suite 1500
Seattle, WA 98104

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
American Civil Liberties Union of
Washington*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
II. ISSUES TO BE ADDRESSED BY AMICI.....	2
III. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
A. The Wrongful Conviction Compensation Act.....	3
B. Plaintiffs Seek Compensation for Their Period of Wrongful Incarceration.....	4
IV. ARGUMENT.....	5
A. The Legislature Intended to Provide the Wrongfully Convicted Broad Remedial Relief under RCW 4.100 et seq.....	5
1. Remedial Statutes Must Be Construed Broadly To Advance the Legislative Intent.....	8
2. The Court Erred By Too Narrowly Construing the Act.....	8
3. The Legislature Intended a “No-Fault” Compensation Scheme Because So Few Other Remedies are Available for the Criminal Justice System Errors that Lead to Wrongful Conviction.....	11
4. The Trial Court’s Decision Denying Compensation Is Inconsistent with the Act’s “No-Fault” Regime.....	14
5. The Larson Plaintiffs Were Convicted Amid Circumstances that Often Result in Miscarriages of Justice.....	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
B. The Ineffective Assistance of Counsel Here, Relating to Exculpatory Evidence, Supports a Remedy Under the Act.....	16
C. The Act does not demand incontrovertible physical evidence to establish innocence	18
V. CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

Conner v. Heiman,
672 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2012)12

Connick v. Thompson,
563 U.S. 51, 131 S. Ct. 1350, 179 L. Ed. 2d 417 (2011).....12

Herrera v. Collins,
506 U.S. 390, 113 S. Ct. 853, 122 L. Ed. 203 (1993)..... 10-11

Pierson v. Ray,
386 U.S. 547, 87 S. Ct. 1213, 18 L. Ed. 2d 288 (1967).....12

Polk Co. v. Dodson,
454 U.S. 312, 102 S. Ct. 445, 70 L. Ed. 2d 509 (1981).....12

Schlup v. Delo,
513 U.S. 298, 115 S. Ct. 851, 130 L. Ed. 2d 808 (1995).....10

Van de Kamp v. Goldstein,
55 U.S. 335, 129 S. Ct. 855, 172 L. Ed. 2d 706 (2009).....12

STATE CASES

Bruce v. Byrne-Stevens & Assocs. Eng'rs, Inc.,
113 Wn.2d 123, 776 P.2d 666 (1989).....12

Christensen v. Ellsworth,
169 Wn.2d 365, 173 P.3d 228 (2007).....8

Jametsky v. Olsen,
179 Wn. 2d 756, 317 P.3d 1003 (2014).....8

Johnson v. Cont'l W., Inc.,
99 Wn. 2d 555, 663 P.2d 482 (1983).....4

Perez-Farias v. Glob. Horizons, Inc.,
175 Wn. 2d 518, 286 P.3d 46 (2012).....8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(Cont'd)

	Page
<i>Ravenscroft v. Wash. Water Power Co.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 911, 969 P.2d 75 (1998).....	8
<i>State v. Dobbs</i> , 180 Wn.2d 1, 320 P.3d 705 (2014).....	11
<i>State v. Jacobs</i> , 154 Wn.2d 596, 115 P.3d 281 (2005).....	8
<i>State v. Riofta</i> , 166 Wn.2d 358, 209 P.3d 467 (2009).....	9
 FEDERAL: STATUTES, RULES, REGULATIONS, CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	12-13
42 U.S.C. § 1988.....	14
 STATE: STATUTES, RULES, REGULATIONS, CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
CrR 7.8(b)(2).....	9, 10
N.Y. CTC. LAW § 8-b(3)(b)	9
N.Y. CPL. LAW § 440.10	9
RCW 4.100	1-2, 4-5, 8, 15, 18
RCW 4.100.010	1, 6-7
RCW 4.100.020	13
RCW 4.100.060	10, 13-15
RCW 4.100.080(1).....	13, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(Cont'd)

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

AP St. News, <i>\$520K to Longview Man for Wrongful Conviction</i> , Sept. 30 2014	19
Adele Bernhard, <i>Justice Still Fails: A Review of Recent Efforts To Compensate Individuals Who Have Been Unjustly Convicted and Later Exonerated</i> , 52 DRAKE L. REV. 703 (2004)	7
D. Michael Risinger, <i>Innocents Convicted: An Empirically Justified Factual Wrongful Conviction Rate</i> , 97 J. CRIM. L. & CRIMINOLOGY 761 (2007).....	19
Donald A. Dripps, <i>Ineffective Assistance of Counsel: The Case for an Ex Ante Parity Standard</i> , 88 J. CRIM. L. & CRIMINOLOGY 242 (1997).....	17
Emily M. West, <i>Court Findings of Ineffective Assistance of Counsel Claims in Post-Conviction Appeals Among the First 255 DNA Exoneration Cases (2010)</i> , available at http://www.innocenceproject.org/files/Innocence_Project_IAC _Report.pdf	17
Mary C. Delaney et. al., <i>Exonorees' Hardships After Freedom</i> , WIS. LAWYER Feb. 2010, at 18	7
Michael Avery, <i>Obstacles to Litigating Civil Claims for Wrongful Conviction: An Overview</i> , 18 B.U. PUB. INT. L.J. 439 (2009)	11
Steve Miletich, <i>\$496,712 for Freed Prisoner</i> , The Seattle Times, Sept. 27, 2014	19
Tom Zimpleman, <i>The Ineffective Assistance of Counsel Era</i> , 63 S.C. L. REV. 425 (2011)	17
